508681329

07/31/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI399157

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

07/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:

SCM METAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Street Address: 2601 Weck Drive
Internal Address: Research Triangle Park
City: Durham
State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code: 27709

Company Name:

AMERITI MANUFACTURING, LLC

Street Address: 2601 Weck Drive
Internal Address: Research Triangle Park
City: Durham
State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code: 27709

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

Property Type Number
PCT Number: US1541042
PCT Number: US1639116
Patent Number: 11077497
Application Number: 17374955
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 2123108007

2123108000
juan.arias@weil.com

Nicole Reynolds

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NEW YORK 10153

508681329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT
REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0272




NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JUAN CARLOS ARIAS

SIGNATURE:

JUAN CARLOS ARIAS

DATE SIGNED:

07/31/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Crystal - Patent Release Executed#page .iff
source=Project Crystal - Patent Release Executed#page?2.tiff
source=Project Crystal - Patent Release Executed#page3.tiff
source=Project Crystal - Patent Release Executed#page4. iff

PATENT
REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0273




Execution Version

Release of Security Interest in U.S. Patents

This Release of Security Interest in U.S. Patents, dated as of July 31, 2024 (the “Release™), is made
by KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity,
the “Agent”) in favor of SCM METAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and AMERITI
MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a “Grantor™). Capitalized terms
used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Patent
Security Agreement (each, as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2018
(as amended through that Seventh Amendment to ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of July 7, 2023 and as
amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), by and
among Alchemy US Holdco 1, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as a U.S. Borrower and the
Borrower Agent, Alchemy US Intermediate Holdco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Kymera
International, LL.C, a Delaware limited liability company, the other Borrowers from time to time party
thereto, each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the “Lenders™ and individually, each a
“Lender”) and the Agent, the Grantor entered into (i) that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of
October 10, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from
time to time, the “Security Agreement”), (ii) that certain related Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S.
Patents, dated as of October 10, 2018 in favor of the Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time
to time, the “Patent Notice™), and (iii) that certain Assignment of ABL Intellectual Property Security
Agreement dated as of May 16, 2022 (each, a “Patent Security Agreement”); pursuant to which the Grantors
granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral
of the Grantors, including all right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral,
including those Patents listed on Schedule I hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with
the use of, or symbolized by, each Patent;

WHEREAS, that certain Patent Notice was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark
Office (the “USPTQO”) on October 10, 2018 at Reel 047785 Frame 0042; and that certain Assignment of
ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on May 17, 2022 at Reel
060083 Frame 0847,

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire the Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on
and security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on
Schedule I hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged by the parties to the Patent Security Agreements:

1. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby release, discharge, terminate and
cancel its security interest in any and all of the Grantor’s right, title and interest in and to the Patent
Collateral and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any and all of its rights, title and interests in the
Patent Collateral, as applicable.

2. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other
applicable government officer record this Release.

3. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor’s authorized representative to (i)
record this Release with the USPTO, (i1) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable
filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral
and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent

WEIL:\99861878\6\71620.0253

PATENT
REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0274



further agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such
other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby,
in each case at the expense of the Grantors.

4, This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and
construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

Error! Unknown document property name.
WEIL:\99861878\6\71620.0253

PATENT
REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0275



KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as the Agent

By LG M

Name: NORMAN BEENO%IQA
Title: Authorized Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in U.S. Patents]
PATENT
REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0276



Schedule I

Application Patent
Name of Pledgor Application Number Date Number
Issue Date
SCM Metal METHOD FOR MAKING 7/18/2015
Products, Inc. ALKYHALOSILANES PCT/US2015/041042
IRON-BASED SYSTEMS 6/23/2016
Pf(?é\lfczleﬁ:} FOR FRICTION PCT/US2016/039116
> APPLICATIONS
AmeriTi Deoxidation of metal 12/22/2017 11077497
Manufacturing, powders 15/852211 08/03/2021
LLC
AmeriTi Deoxidation of metal 7/13/2021
Manufacturing, powders 17/374955
LLC
WEIL:\99861878\6\71620.0253
PATENT

RECORDED: 07/31/2024 REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0277



